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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2345

December 11, 1992
1211SSRY.601
61026.02

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 601, 712 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro,
California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during November 1992,
and site activities anticipated for the month of December 1992.

November 1992 Activities

O Performed groundwater monitoring and monthly product removal from wells
MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5.

© Continued with design and preparation of plans and specifications for a
groundwater remediation system at the site.

0  Drilled and installed one offsite groundwater monitoring well across Washington
Avenue from the site.

o Initiated preparation of draft Additional Subsurface Investigation Report
including onsite and offsite borings and wells.

© Initiated preparation of draft Limited Offsite Subsurface Investigation Report
including the soil borings along Lewelling Boulevard.
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Work Anticipated for December 1992
© Continue monthly groundwater monitoring.
O  Monthly removal of floating product will continue.

o0  Submit Final Third Quarter 1992 Quarterly Monitoring Report to ARCO and
regulators.

© Continue with design and preparation of plans and specifications for a
groundwater remediation system at the site.

©  Continue with attempts to gain offsite access from private owner (Mr. John J.
Sullivan) to install offsite monitoring wells, as directed in the letter from
RWQCB dated December 7, 1992. RWQCB has requested that agreement
between ARCO and Mr. Sullivan be reached by December 23, 1992 concerning
installation of offsite monitoring wells.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Project Geologist

c¢c:  Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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December 7, 1992
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69034.06

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
Post Office Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Subject: Third Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 601,
712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the
results of third quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor,
EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California, at the above-referenced site. The
objectives of this quarterly groundwater monitoring are to evaluate changes in the
groundwater flow direction and gradient, and changes in concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated with four former gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs) and a former waste-oil UST at the site. The field work and laboratory
analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter was performed under the direction of
EMCON and included measuring depths to groundwater, subjectively analyzing groundwater
for the presence of petroleum product, collecting groundwater samples from the wells for
laboratory analyses, and directing a State-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater
samples. Field procedures and acquisition of field data were performed under the direction
of EMCON; evaluation and warrant of their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA
Industries Inc’s (RESNA’s) scope of work. RESNA’s scope of work was limited to
interpretation of field and laboratory analyses data, which included evaluating trends in
reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient,
and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating ARCO Station 601 is located on the southwestern corner of Lewelling
Boulevard and Washington Avenue in San Leandro, California, as shown on the Site
Vicinity Map, Plate 1.
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The results of previous environmental investigations at the site are presented in the reports
listed in the references section. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells and
pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water measurements (DTW) were taken by EMCON field personnel on July 15,
August 25, and September 15; 1992: Quarterly sampling was performed by EMCON field
personnel on September 15, 1992. Additional samples were taken from well MW-8 on
September 18, 1992, after the well had recovered from the previous sampling event. The
results of EMCON’s field work on the site, including DTW measurements and subjective
analysis for the presence of product in the groundwater in MW-1 through MW-8, are
presented on EMCON’s Field Reports and Water Sample Field Data Sheets. These data
are included in Appendix A.

The DTW measurements, depth of well, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and
subjective observations for the presence of product in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-8 for this quarter and previous quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site
are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. According to
EMCON’s Field Reports, no evidence of floating product was observed in monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-8 during the July 15 and August 25, 1992, monitorings, and roughly 0.02
feet of floating product was measured in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5 (product entered
well MW-5 during purging) during the September 15, 1992, monitoring. Evidence of product
sheen in MW-2, MW-4, and MW-6 through MW-8 on September 15, 1992, was not noted
(see Appendix A). Based on EMCON’s DTW levels, the groundwater gradients and flow
directions for July, August, and September 1992 groundwater monitorings are shown on the
Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5. Generally, the groundwater gradient and
flow direction were less than 0.01 (nearly flat) toward the west. These interpretations are
generally consistent with previous quarters.

During July and August, wells MW-4, MW-6 and MW-7 contained less than 4 inches of
water and during September these wells were dry. Therétore, the Water Tn thése wells for
July and August monitorings appears to be residual and not representative of the first
encountered water-bearing zone The DTW levels in wells MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 wexe..
not used to interpret the groundwater gradient.. ‘Because groundwater monitoring wells
MW-11 through MW-13 had not been installed during this quarter, and MW-14 was
installed but not yet surveyed, the DTW water levels from these wells were not used to

interpret the groundwater gradient.

La
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Groundwater monitoring wells MW-2, MW-8, and MW-14, were purged and sampled by
EMCON field personnel on September 15 and MW-8 was further purged and sampled on
September 18, 1992, as the well had dried prior to obtaining enough samples for the
additional analyses required. Because subjective analysis indicated petroleum product was
present in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5, and wells MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 were dry,
groundwater samples were not taken from these wells for laboratory analyses. EMCON’s
Water Sample Field Data sheets, Field Reports and Summary of Groundwater Monitoring
Data, are included in Appendix A. The purge water was removed from the site by a
licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Monitoring Well Purge Water Disposal Form is also
included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Under the direction of EMCON, groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-8,
and MW-14 were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. located in San Jose,
California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water
samples from MW-2, MW-8, and MW-14 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method. In
addition, water samples from MW-8, the well not containing floating product and located
closest to and in a downgradient direction of the former waste-oil UST, were also analyzed
for total metals by EPA Method 6010, lead by EPA Method 7421, Halogenated Volatile
Organic Compounds by EPA Methods 5030/601, Semi-volatile Organic Compounds by EPA
Methods 3510/8270, TPH as Diesel by EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method,

— and Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons. These analyses of the MW-8 samples
were performed at the request of Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency. One additional analysis of MW-8 samples for these waste oil conshtuentgﬁ
will be performed durmg the 4th quarter 1992 monitoring event. #During future monitoring
events when monitoring well MW-1 does not contain floating product, samples will be
collected from MW-1 and analyzed for waste oil constituents. Results of these and previous
water analyses are summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of
Groundwater. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are shown on Plate
6, TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater. The Chain of Custody Records and
Laboratory Analysis Reports are included in Appendix A.

The following general trends were noted in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater from the four monitoring wells since quarterly monitoring began at the site on
July 1990. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 continue to contain floating product, and
MW-5 was observed to contain measurable floating product for the first time.

L
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Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-8 increased in the
first quarter 1992 and decreased during the second and third quarters 1992. No waste oil
constituents were found in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-8.
Groundwater monitoring wells MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 continue to contain only residual
water or to be dry, and therefore no trends have been established for these wells.

Product Removal

Floating product is checked monthly in wells MW-1 and MW-3 and removed if present. A
Homer EZY Product Skimmer was installed in well MW-3 on December 24, 1991, as a
means of interim remediation. Quantities of floating product and water removed are
presented on Table 3, Approximate Cumulative Product Recovered. The total product
recovered at the site is 3.45 gallons.

RESNA also recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Mr. John Jang
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Guy Telham
San Leandro Fire Department
835 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California 94577

4
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723 or (800) 926-0815.

ce:  H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company

Enclosures:

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Erin McLucas
* Staff Geologist

R ertiﬁed Engineering
ENGINEERING Geologist No. 1463

GEGLOGIST

References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, July 15, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, August 25, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, September 15, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, September 13,
1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Table 3, Approximate Cumulative Product Recovered

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports (3), Summary of Groundwater
Monitoring Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-
of-Custody Record, Emcon’s Water Sample Field Data
Sheets, Monitoring Well Purge Water Disposal Form
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-1
l 47/17/9%0 11.20 2298 9,03 13.95 Ewulsion
08,/07/90 9,19 13.79 Nome
T10/15/90 9.85* 13.13 0.25
11/20/90 9.79* 13.19 0.46
l 12/21/90 9,18 13.80 Sheen
T01/09/91 9.47* 1351° 0.02
v, b 02/21/91 9.31% 13.67" 0.03
L 03/20/91* 7.81 15.17 Sheen
. “04/16/91 6.12 16.86 Sheen
L 05/16/91 2226 B60" 13.66* 0.01
06/10/91 9.00 13.26 Sheen
TN 933" 12.93° 0.01
' . gs/22/91 9.49° 1277+ 0.04
- 09/18/91 9.63* 12.63* 0.04
"10/10/91 9,73¢ 12.53" 0.04
o2y B.40° 13.86* 0.01
L 12/24/91 9.68* 13.30* 013
' “TO1419/92 1110 8.84 13.42 None -
- 02/20/92 7. 15.04 Mone
o - U3/23/92 7.40 14.86 Sheen
l . 04/21/92 830 13.96 Noge -
=+ 05/15/92 877 13.49* 0.01
- D6/08/92 9,08+ 13.18* 0.02
L 07/15/92 9.40 1286 Noae
| 08/25/92 821 14.05 None
L 09/15/92 8.18* 14.08* 0.02

MW.2
a7/17/90 12.33 22.06 7.86 1420 None
08107/ 8.03 14.03 None
10/15/90 8061 1345 None
11/20/90 8,74 1330 None
12/21/90 8.3 13.78 None
Q1,/09/91 8.43 13.63 None
02/27/91 ‘ 828 13.78 MNone
03/20/91%* 7.26 1480 None
04,/16/91 6.97 15.09 None
05/16/91 ) 22.79%%== 752 15.27 None
06/10/91 7N 14.88 None

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
{Page 2 of 5)

Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-2
7/18/91 830 14.49 None
08/22/91 850 14.29 None
09/18/91 8.63 14.16 None
10/10/91 £.82 13.97 Naone
11/21/91 8.46 14.33 None
12/24/M 872 14.07 None
01/19/92 12.20 7.96 14.83 None
02/20/92 655 16.24 None
03/23/92 6.86 15.93 None
04/21/92 21,33 715 14.18 None
05/15/92 7.61 117 None
06,0892 7.95 13.38 None
07/15/92 8.45 12.88 None
08/25/92 853 12.80 None
09/15/92 8.71 12.62 None
MW-3

o7/17/9%0 11.99 20,84 7.03 13.81 Sheen
08/07/90 7.21 13.63 None
10/15/90 8.19* 12.65% 0.75
11/20/90 7.98* 12.85*% 108
12/21/90 7.22* 13.62* 0.1
01/09/91 7.46* 13.38" 0.30
02/27/91 7.37* 1347 0.02
03/20/91** 579 15.05 Sheen
04/16/91 7.95 12.89 Sheen
05/16/91 20.11 7.50 12.61 None
06/10/91 714 12.97 Sheen
07/18/91 7.53 1256 None
08/22/91 764 1247 Sheen
09/18/91 7.89" 1222* 0.12
10/10/91 7.82* 12.29* 0.26
11/21/91 759+ 12.52* 0.04
12/24/91 8.714" 11.37* 0.01
01/19/92 1194 698 13.13 0.01
02/20/92 5.05 15.06 0.01
03/23/92 575 14.36 Sheen
04/21/92 ' 6.55 1356 None
05/15/92 711* 13.00* 0.03
06/08/92 152¢ 12.59* 0.02

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

S— ——

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOKITORING DATA
ARCQ Station 601
San Leandro, California
{Page 3 of 5)

Date Weli Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3
07/15/92 792 12.19 None
08/25/92 8.00 1211 None
09/15/92 8.01* 12.10* 0.02
MWwW-4

06/10/91 8.30 20.75 Dry —_ —
#7/18/91 7.86 12.89 None
08/22/91 7.85 12.90 None
9/18/91 71384 129 None
10/10/91 Dry —_ None
11/21/91 Dry — —
12/24/91 Dry —_— —
01/19/92 e 8.20 Residual Water None
02/20/92 850 §.13 Residual Water None
03/23/92 7.94 Residual Water None
04/21/92 8.20 Residual Water Noae
05/15/92 8.16 Residual Water None
06,/08/92 8.12 Residual Water None
07/15/92 8.90 8.81 Residual Water None
08/25/92 8.39 Residual Water None
09/15/92 D1y —_ —
MW-5

06/10/91 9.88 20.90 758 1332 None
07/18/91 7.97 12.93 None
08/22/M 8.18 12.72 None
09/18/91 8.3 12.59 None
10/10/91 851 12.39 Sheen
11/21/91 8.13 1277 None
12/24/91 8.32 12.58 None
01/19/92 10.10 730 13.40 None
02/20/92 597 14.93 None
03/23/92 6.06 1484 Nonc
04/21/92 £.90 14.00 None
05/15/92 7.32 1358 None
06/08/92 7.66 13.24 None
07/15/92 834 1256 None
08/25/92 ' 8.18 1272 Nonc
09/15/92 8.40 12.50 0.02+

See notes on page 5 of 5.




l Working Te Restore Nature
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
l ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
. TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
l San Leandro, California
(Page 4 of 5)
Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
l Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-5
06/10/91 8.40 22.08 Dry o —
07/18/91 Dry _ _
08/22/91 Dry _ _
09/18/N Dry o o
10/10/91 Dry _ -
11/21/91 Dry — .
12/24/91 Dry _ _
01/19/92 8.6 8.58 Residual water None
02/20/92 728 14.80 None
(3/23/92 7.45 14.63 None
04721792 774 1434 None
05/15/92 8.50 Residual Water None
I 06,/08/92 Dry .
07/15/92 881 Residual Water None
08/25/92 842 Residual Water None
09/15/92 Dry —
' MW-7
06/10/91 9.36 22.89 Dry - o
07/18/91 Dry __ .
' 08/22/M Dry - _
09/18/91 Dry _ _
10/10/91 Dry _ e
11/21/91 Dry - —_—
12/24/%1 Dry o _
' 01/19/92 955 Dry - _
02/20/92 8.74 14.15 None
03/23/92 8.20 14.69 None
04/21/92 8.86 14.03 None
l 05/15/92 9.29 Residual Water None
06/08/92 9.52 Residual Water None
F7/15/92 9.78 Residual Water None
08/25/92 9.33 Residual Water None
l 09/15/92 Dry N S
MW-8
06/10/91 10.00 2097 7.80 1317 None
' 07/18/N ’ 8.36 12,61 None
0B/22/91 853 1244 None
09/18/91 £.68 12.29 None
' 10/10/91 887 12.10 None
Sce notes on page 5 of 5.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 5 of 5)

Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Weil Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-8
11/21/91 8.43 12.54 None
12/24/91 8.68 12.29 None
01/19/92 10.15 773 13.24 None
02/20/92 5.57 15.40 None
03/23/92 5.81 15.16 None
04/21/92 7.05 13.92 None
05/15/92 7.9 13.18 None
06/08/92 8.01 12,96 None
07/15/92 8.46 12.51 None
08/25/92 8.64 12.33 None
09/15/92 8.80 12,17 None
MW-14
09/15/92 13.0 10.66

Measurements in feet.

Datum mean sea ievel,

Depth-to-Water measured in feet below top of casing,

ND : Not detected.

*The recorded thickness of the floating product was then multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximate value for the displacement of
water by the floating product. This approximate displacement value is then subtracted from the measurcd depth to water to obtain
a calculated depth to water. These calculated groundwater depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations measured by Ron Archer,
Civil Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor, to calculate the differences in groundwater elevations.

** Anomalous duc to extensive rainfall and non-functioning storm drain.

*** A misreading of 12.02 feet was recorded on EMCON's Field Report.

=2xs Well elevation of MW-2 incorrect; corrected 4/21/92,

+ Floating Product entered well during purging, therefore DTW was not affected.

Residual Water :  iess than 4 inches of water trapped within the cap at the base of the well.
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
TABLE 2 —
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER

ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, Catifornia
{Page 1 of 2)

Sample TFHg TPHd B T E X TOG BNAs VOCs Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
MW-1
07/18/90 Not sampled—sheen
10/15/9%0 Not sampled—-floating product
01/09/91 Not sampled—floating product
04/16/91 Mot sampled—sheen
06/10/91 Not sampled—sheen
10/10/91 Mot sampled—floating product
03/23/92 Not sampled-—sheen
06/08/92 Not sampled—floating product
0%/15/92 Mot sampled—floating product
MW-2
07/18/90 35,000 B50* 3800 2,900 690 3,600 <5000 3400 3r <20 50 50 NA 120
(3200) (2400) (270) (2,900) 170°
10/15/90 6,400 NA 650 250 110 360 NA NA 18 NA NA NA NA NA
01/09/91 13,000 NA 1500 970 390 1500 NA NA 654 NA NA NA NA NA
(1700 (1200) (370)  (2400)
04/16/91 54000 NA 5200 9000 1500 7700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
D6/10/91 256000 NA 3,000 2,500 380 4,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 10,000 NA 1,600 910 280 1400 <5000 NA 17 <10 <10 11 7 2
03/23/92 33,000 NA 4100 5000 1,100 5300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
G6/08/92 18,000 NA 1,200 980 330 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
09/15/92 13000 NA 430 500 340 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.-3
07/18/%  NA NA NA NA NA NA <3000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/15/90 Not sampled--floating product
01/09/91 Not sampled—{loating product
04/16/91 Not sampled-—sheen
06/10/91 Mot sampled—sheen
10/10/91 Not sampled—flcating product
03/23/92 Not sampled—sheen
06/08/92 Not sampled—floating product
09/15/%2 Not sampled—floating product
MW4
06/10/91 Not sampled—dry
10/10/91 15000 NA 5300 1500 470 130 2NA 20NA 0NA 0NA NA  NA NA NA
03/23/92 24,000 NA 5,600 4,000 580 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/08/92 5,700 NA 2,000 17 92 270 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
09/15/92 Not sampled—dry
MW.5
06/10/91 100,000 NA 25000 20,000 2600 12000 NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 Not sampied—sheen
03/23/92 150,000 NA 24000 31000 4400 23000 NA NA NA NA NA 28 NA NA
(6/08/92 120,000 NA 17,000 13000 2400 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

09/15/92 Not sampled--floating product

Sece Notes on page 2 of 2.




Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
= TABLE 2 —
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER

ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Sample TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG BNAs VOGCs Cd Cr Fb Ni Za
MW
06/10/91 Not sampled-—-dry
10/10/91 Not sampled—dry
03/23/92 75000 NA 19,000 10,000 1,600 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/08/93 Not sampled—dry
09/15/92 Not sampled—dry
MW-7
D6/10/91 Not sampled—dry
10/10/91 Not sampled—dry
03/23/92 270 NA 10 0.5 3.0 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06,/08/92 Not sampled—residual water
09/15/92 Not sampled--dry
MW-8
06/10/91 5,800 NA 73 72 150 a1 <5000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 2,800 MNA 31 6.1 4.5 3.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/23/92 8,000 NA 18 <50 320 42 NA ND NA NA NA NA NA
(23**) (<50™) (450°7) (23*%)
06/08/92 4,000 <10** <10** 110 <10** NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
09/15/92 4,200 6.4 <5* 120 <5* NA & ND ND 59 18 78 128
MW-14
NA

g
g
g
g
&

09715/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA

DWAL: — ——— — 100 —_

MCLs: _ — 1 NA 680 1,750 — — — 10 50 50 — 5,000
Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = parts per billion (ppb).
NA: Not analyzed.
< Results reported as less than the detection limit.
' Applied analytical laboratories reports that the chromatograph resembled gasoline not diesel.
= Laboratory reported raised maximum reporting limit due to high analyte concentration requiring sampie dilution.
e Sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quaniitated as diesel. The chromatogram doss not match the
typical diesel fingerprint, possibly reflecting weathered gasoline.
() BTEX results analyzed as VOCs.
TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 8015.
TPHd: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3550/3510.
B: Benzene, T Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, X: Total Xylene isomers.
BTEX: Measured by EPA method 8020/602.
TOG: Total oil and grease measured by Standard Method S03A/E.
BNAs: Base ncutral and acid extractables including polynuclear aromatics concentrations are below laboratory reporting limits for
respective compounds except as indicated. (* = Bis (2-cthylhexyl) Phthalate)
VOCs: volatile organics except for BTEX concentrations are below laboratory reporting limits for respective compounds except as
indicated,
Cd: Cadmium {By EPA Method 6010)
Co Chromium (By EPA Method 6010)
Phb: Lead {By EPA Method 7421%
Zn: Zinc (By EPA Method 6010)
ND: Below detection limits. Detection limits for VOCs vared according to analyte.
DWAL: California Department of Health Services recommended drinking water action levels (October 1990).
MCLs: Maximum Contaminant Level in ppb (October 1950},




Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring December 7, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

TABLE 3
APPROXIMATE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT RECOVERED
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California

Year Floating Product Removed
{gallons)
1991 TOTAL: 343
1992
MW-1
01/29/92 None present
02/28/92 None present
03/25/92 None present
06,/08/92 0.02
09/15/92 Mone removed*®
MW-3
01/29/92 None present
02/28/92 None present
03/25/92 None present
06/08/92 None present
09/15/92 None removed™
TOTAL: 0.02
1991 + 1992 TOTAL: 345

* = None removed due to the inadvertent removai of the drum for product storage.
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\./ 0CT 14 1982

RESNA

emcon AN e

ASSOCLHIATES
Consultants in Wastes Date Cctober 7, 1992

t4anagement and
Project 0G70-007.01

Envimnmental Controt

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
3 Certitied Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
10 Water Sample Fieid Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclesed are the data from the third quarter 1992 mgnitering event at
ARCQO service station 601, 712 | ewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, CA.

Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicable regulatory
quidelines. Please call if vou have any questions:.(408) 453-22686.

Jim Butera \ 713

Reviewed by:
.f?(k i ;,}
fbxf' \'{ L fjh\/LL\.
Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
f s A
1938 Junction Avenue. San Jose. Calitornia 85131-2102, (408 453-0719 Fax (408} 453-0452 ‘0




~ FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

G

PROJECT #: 0G70-007.01 STATION ADDRESS : 712 Lewelling Bivd. San Leandro DATE : 07" /5 - / 2
ARCO STATION #: 601 FIELD TECHNICIAN : S5 [’5={//;_)_,m_ < DAY : 7 e <
Well Weil Locking FIRST SECOND { DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
DTwW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO | FLOATING| PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order 1D Seal Secura | Gasket | iLock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCGCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(foet) (teet) (ivet) ffoet) (lest)
1| MW-13 | K (e sl o Kl el ok | e | pee | 2o | o 1201
2 | Mw-7 [ CF o0 K ge| e | 2y [Re Mo | iy | Gss T T
3 | mws |OF | sl ol [3cccloe|85p | Sove | wo | an | 026 Bl LPL
4 | MW-4 |01 | beeln (208 of | €y | PR s Lo eyl —
5 | Mw2 |0 K179 ne | %Sl o~ | 995 | s | wo | wio [2.30] ~
6 | Mw6 |0k |725 0y B OK Ny VORY | wid |y g 47 |
7 | Mws |OK t7c ok el oK | ¢ wo_ | Sap | L0 V00 | SRy Spas
8 | MW-1 |HK 1785 |0k |328 0K | 220 s2¢ |318 | .02 |po .STE@I«/})MM\
o | MW-3 pic|7E5 | g 2l ey 1807 (803 luor |0z |2 ST ¢ oper,

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 601

712 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California

micrograms per liter (ug/l) or parts per billion (ppb)

MOy 97

TPH
TRPHZ2 Diesel

Well ID Depth Ficating TPH1
and To Froduct as Ethyl- Total

Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
_Depth __ Date (feet) _ (feet) _ (ppb) __(ppb) _ (ppb)  _ (ppb) _ (ppb)  _ (ppb) (ppb)
MwW-1 09/15/92 8.20 0.02 Fp 2 FP. FP. FP. FP.
MW-2(12) 09/15/92 8.72 ND .4 13,000. 430. 500. 340. 1,800.
MW-3 09/15/92 8.03 0.02 FP. FiP. FP. FP. FP.
MW-4 09/15/92 Dry ND. NSE NS, NS. NS. NS.
MW & 09/15/92 8.40 0.02+ FP. Fe. FP. FP. P
MW-6 09/15/92 Dry ND. NS, NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-7 09/15/92 Dry ND. NS. NS. NS. NS. NS.
MW-8(10) 09/15/92 3.80 ND. 4,200. 6.4 <b, 120. <h.
MW-14{13) 09/15/92 10.66 ND. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
FB-17 09/15/92 NA.8 NA. <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5

. TPH = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons

. TAPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

. FP. = Not sampled; well was not sampled due to detection of floating praduct
. ND. = Not detected

NR. = Not required, well not sampled for listed parameter

NS. = Not sampled due to insufficient amount of water for sample collsction.
. FB. = Field blank

. NA. = Not applicable

+ = Product entered as well was bsing purged

" = Heported in CAR as parts per million, converted to ppb in summary.

FP. FP.
NR.® NR.
FP. FP.
NS. NS.
FP. FP.
NS. NS.
NS. NS.
800.F 460.
NR. NR.
NR. NR.




Summary of Analytical Results
Total Metals by EPA! Method 6010 and 7421
Third Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 601
712 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro, California
micrograms per liter {|1g/]) or parts per billion (ppb)

Well 1D
and
Sample Sampling Chromium Lead Nickle Zinc
Depth Date {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
MW-8(10) 09/18/82 59. 18. 78. 128.

1. EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
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November 4, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01
Arco Facility No. 601

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on September 186,
1892. For your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ92-1159.

This is a revision of the report issued September 30, 1992. The sample previously
labelled MW-13 is now reiabelied MW-14, as you requested. All analyses were
performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance program.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

/éf\jzu‘f“f//zrfﬂiyﬂ\ (\sdbon ode.

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 25131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1159
Arca Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EFPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-2 {12) MW-8 (10) MW-14{13)
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92 * 09/21/92 * 09/21/92 *

=
o
X

Analyte

430. 6.4 ND
500. «<H. ** ND
340, 120. ND
1,800, <5, ** ND

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

o000
(S22 RN S|

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND MNone Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 21, 1992, However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actuai date analyzed is September 22, 1892,

el Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution,

Approved by / HW% L "}/L/i“ Date /L’{,ﬂffl”? &Df’ﬁ 4/??2‘
7\ i

2

1921 Ringwood Avenue * Son Jase, Califarnia 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-9356

I TPH as Gasaline 50 13,000. 4,200. ND




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Froject No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: S5J92-115%
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TFH as Gasaline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/0HS LUFT Method

ug/L {ppb)

Sample Name: FB-1 Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 09/21/92 * 09/21/92
Analyte MRBL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 15]4] ND ND

TPH Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 21, 1392, However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is September 22, 1392,

Approved by ’_ /‘*_’ v L-ﬁ{/) /1 5}/24“;; Date ST E e~ 4; {/ 9\;2——

3

1921 Ringwood Avenue » San lose, California 95134 » Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92

' Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1159

Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601
. ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8 (10} Method Blank

l Date Analyzed: 09/22/92 09/22/92

. Analyte MRL

. Dichlorodifluoromethane {Freon 12} 1 ND ND
Chioromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND ND

I Bromomethane 0.5 ND ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Trichlorofiuoromethane {Freon 11) 0.5 ND ND

l 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113) 0.5 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND ND

l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
cfs-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Chioroform Q.5 ND ND

l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND ND

l Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND ND

l 2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether 5 ND ND

. trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND
cfs-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND ND

l Tetrachloroethene {PCE} 0.5 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND ND
Chiorobenzene 0.5 ND ND

l Bromoform 0.5 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND

l 1,4-Dichtorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND

l MRBL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the methad reporting limit

i | y

l Approved by f’/“f%ﬁl.ijyfj/ﬂ!-i*ﬂﬁ? Date / Z@Zf}?féff ‘Z’,/ / ; i Z,

/ a
4
' 1921 Ringwood Avenue # San Jjose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 038/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601

QA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Besult Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 259, 102, 85-1156
Toluene 250, 272, 1089, 85-115
Ethyibenzene 250. 265, 1086, 85-115
Total Xylenes 750, 833. 111, 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500, 2,580, 103. 90-110

TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by /{‘ﬂgﬂl lﬁﬂﬂ//‘fig f’j_ Date / Lbﬂzfz’fﬂsf)f 4 / ?ﬂ /a Z
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1158
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
’ a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene
MW-2 (12) 09/21/92 108.
MW-8 {10) 09/21/92 118.
MW-14 {13} 09/21/92 104,
FB-1 09/21/92 106,
MS 09/21/92 120,
DMS 09/21/92 119,
Method Blank 09/21/92 107.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

7
o / L
Approved by [Zf?j[ Y ;’ﬁ%t}yz{, oate_ JUICInb ey 4/ 7z
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/DHS LUFT Method

pa/L {ppb)
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
Percent Recovery
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level ) Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
TPH as Gasoline 250. ND 269. 271 108. 108. 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by ;,’C( }:“f 1,7,,‘1_ }"ﬁmwbllﬁ/ szT"‘ Date / flﬂ /',ffffé?if /fj /S | ? ,;; 2.
; jr\ .
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates

QA/QC Report

Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01

Arco Facility No. 601

Date Received:
Work Order #:

Initial Calibration Verification
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Date Analyzed: 08/21/82

Analyte

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane {(Freon 11)
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene {TCE}
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
¢fs-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene {PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

D Detected

Nanograms

True Percent

Value Result Recovery
50 47. 94.
50 58. 116.
50 55, 110,
50 63, 1286,
50 59. 118.
50 72. 144,
50 64. 128,
50 61. 122,
50 60. 120.
50 66. 132,
50 B63. 126,
50 57. 114,
50 66. 132,
50 53. 118.
50 62. 124,
50 59. 118,
50 64. 128.
50 54, 108.
50 59. 118.
50 61. 122,
50 56. 112,
50 62. 124,
50 51. 102.
50 57. 114,
50 61. 122,
50 6h. 130.
50 65. 130.

09/16/92
SJ92-1159

EPA
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

D-193
28-163

D-144
46-137
21-156
28-167
25-162
38-155
47-132
49-133
41-138
43-143
51-147
35-146
44-156
42-172
22-178
22178
39-136
26-162
24-191
38-150
13-159

8-184

7-187
42-143

D-208

Approved by 7’\/\{:8”1 }'ﬁﬁé “}z’ [L‘]}}
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Praject: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: S$J82-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Crganic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene
MW-8 {10} 09/22/92 123.
MW-8 (10} MS 09/22/92 130.
MW-8 (10) DMS 09/22/92 130.
Method Blank 098/22/22 125.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130
1 “q\l F A F/ .
Approved by %@f’/hf L—Wﬂ?éé\ pate_ /RUCInhe i’t o
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 ‘ Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

#g/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8 (10)
Date Analyzed: 09/22/92
Percent Recovery
' EPA
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance

Analyte Level Result MS bMmsS MS DMS Criteria

1, 1-Dichloroethene 10. ND 14.0 13.8 140. 138. 28-167
Trichloroethene 10. ND 12.5 11.8 126, 119. 35-146
Tetrachloroethene 10. ND 12.7 12.7 127, 127. 26-162

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /){‘[%\l Vi f// 7 ﬂ). L /’VLZL})\ Date /ZD{ ?Jﬁff{ é“}'/ /Z[ / ; f 2.
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, Analytical
7/ Serviceg

September 30, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01
Arco Facility No. 601

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on September 16,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J22-11589.

Al anaiyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
prograrm.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

» : /- T

%ﬁf{ﬂ"/ /Tf//%"/fé’;m\ L‘\,‘)u‘\\ﬁkvf;\i«ﬁ)m!&“’a&\—a
Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

KAM/ajb
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

8TEX and TPH as Gasocline
EPA Methods b030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

4a/l (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-2 (12} MW-8 {10) MW-13 (13)

Date Analyzed: 09/21/92 * 09/21/92 * 09/21/92 *
Analyte MRBL
Benzene 0.5 430. 6.4 ND
Toluene 0.5 500, <h, ** ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 340, 120. ND
Totai Xylenes 0.5 1,800, <5, ** ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 13,000. 4,200, ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRBL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the anaiytical batch started on September 21, 1992, However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is September 22, 1992,

** Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

e

. N . 1 1ad, ; . -:—;‘ .g'_l. . - .
Approved by /&Kﬁ’&?’ D e Date X Minber /5L
T / ’_—-\‘ '; T
. I
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Anaiytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 08/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1158
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods b030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Lg/L ipph)

Sampie Name: FB-1 Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 09/21/92 * 09/21/92
Analyte RL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND MNone Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 21, 1992. However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date anaiyzed is September 22, 19932,

"

; /",:' ; . ,/ifi o /’ . )
. A S Y | - Vi -
Approved by /)(\f'f, /1 a’["\f/”i/’l y""{' ; Date fﬂfﬂffjfl/ﬁ &k
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Assaciates Date Received: ($9/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G703-007.C1 Work Order #: 5J392-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

Halogenated Volatile Organic Combounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

La/l (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-8 (10} Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 09/22/92 03/22/92
Analyte MRL
Dichloradifluoromethane {Freon 12) 1 ND ND
Chioromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chlaride 0.5 ND ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane {Freon 11) 0.5 ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocethene 0.5 ND ND
Trichlorotrifiluoroethane (Freon 113) 0.5 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.& ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethane .5 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
1,1-Bichloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane {TCA) 0.5 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND ND
Trichloroethane " TCE!} a5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroprogane 2.5 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND NG
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 5 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND ND
Chlorehenzene 0.5 ND ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

> 4 " FARE
Appraved by Ifi’( a/ 7 f& "H" ’;: Date 20007 _,,/( ///8
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.C1 Work Order #: 5092-1159
Arca Facility No. 601

QA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and "~H as Gasailine
EPA Methods 503C. 2020/DHS LUFT Method

MNancgrams
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 255, 102. 85-1156
Toluene 250, 272, 109. 85-116
cthyibenzene 2560, 266, 1086. 35-1156
Totai Xvlenes 750. 333, 117. 85-115
TPH as Gasoiine 2,500, 2,580. 103. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

AT, B b b R GO D
Appraved by ey ity .'// Py e Date v ET e \_2(_///0 <
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasaline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/CHS LUFT Method

Sampie Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
MW-2 {12) 79:/21/92 108.
MW-8 (10) L3121/92 118.
MW-13 {13} 09:21/92 104.
FB-1 09/21/92 1086.
MS 09/21/92 120.
DMS 09/21/92 119.
Method Blank 09/21/92 107.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by /fi/f(th / ’/ﬁﬂ‘/’/*“ ;

Date _Ejffﬁﬂff/" 20/852
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Client: EMCON Assocciates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project:  EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1159
Arco Facitity No. 801 Sampie Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Dupiicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasdiine
EPA Methods 5§030/DHS LUFT Method

4G/ (ppb)
Date Analyzed: 08/21/92
Percent Recovery
Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level Result MSs DMS S omsS Criteria
TPH as Gascline 250. ND 269. 2771, 108. 108. 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

o g
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l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,
QA/QC Report
l Client: EMCOGN Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work QOrder #: 5J82-1159
Arco Facility No. 601
Initial Calibration Verification
l Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8601
Nanagrams
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92 EPA
' Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
' Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chloromethane 5 47, 94, D-183
Vinyl Chloride 50 58. 1186. 28-163
' Bromomethane 50 55. 110. D-144
Chloroethane £0 B3. 126. 46-137
Trichlorofiuoromethane (Freon 11} 50 59, 118. 21-156
1,1-Dichloroethene 5O 72, 144. 28-167
l Methylene Chleride 50 64, 128, 25h-162
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 61, 122. 38-155
1.1-Dichloroethane 59 B80. 1240, 47-132
Chioroform 50 66. 132, 49-133
' 1,1, 1-Trichioroethane (TCA) 50 63. 1286, 41-138
Carbon Tetrachloride 0 57. 114, 43-143
1,2-Dichloraethanes 30 66. 132. 51-147
l Trichloraethene {TCE) 0 53, 118. 35-146
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 682, 124, 44-156
Bromodichloromethane 50 59, 118. 42-172
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene 50 64, 128. 22-178
l ¢fs-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 54. 108. 22-178
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 59, . 118. 39-136
Tetrachloroethene {FCE) 50 61. 122, 26-162
' Dibromochioromethane 50 hE&. 112, 24-191
Chlorobenzene 50 62, 124, 38-150
Bromoform 50 B1. 102, 13-159
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 57. 114. 8-184
l 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 5 51, 122. 7-187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 a5, 130. 42-143
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene =0 85, 130. D-208
l B Detected
' ;",{‘ - ) /'/ (‘"‘, s SO0
Approved by e »/72’1“%/@ Date ™ %’74[1&f JC ///2
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Asscciates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: SJ92Z-115689
Arcao Facility Ne. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surragate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorocbenzene
MW-8 (10) Q8/22/92 123.
MW-8 (10) MS 09/22/82 130.
OW-8 (10) DMS 09/22/82 130.
Method Blank C9/22/92 125,
CAS Accepiance Criteria 70-130
:) " "'t“‘ L /"'; l ,\\‘a . - M. “_‘ ) . (‘ -
Approved by ({f% 1 {:7,-//;’[ Lo ble Date - \_,(',;//T,ﬁ"ff.f’f" ’{'{1 / /gd—
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/16/92
Project: EMCORN Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: S5J92-1159
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix; Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

pa/l (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8 {10)
Date Analyzed: 09/22/92
Percent Recovery
EPA
Spike Sampie Spike Result Acceptance

Analyte Level Result MSs DMS MS  DMS Criteria
1,1-Dichlorpethene 10. ND 14.0 13.8 140. 138. 28-167
Trichloroethene 10. ND i2.5 11.9 125, 1189, 35-146
Tetrachloroethene 10. ND 12.7 12.7 127, 127. 26-162

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

, ‘
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September 30, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01
Arco Facility No. 601

Dear NMr. Butera:

Enclosed are the resuits of the water sample submitted to cur lab on September 18,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ92-1171.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Piease call if you have any guestions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

zﬁ// 1177 ( t' g\\x\u,w QM{’ i U“JLL——

Keoni A. Murp Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. California $5131 » Telephone 408/427-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALY TILAL SERVILEG, INL.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/18/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1171
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters’

ma/L {ppm)
Sample Name: MW-8 (10] Method Blank
Date Sampled: 09/18/92
Analyte Method MRL
TRPH 418.1 0.5 0.8 ND

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND Naone Detected at or above the methed reporting limit

! Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed within EPA recommended maximum holding times
specified in Test Methads for Evaluating Solid Waste, (SW-846, 3™ Edition) and Methods for Chemical
Analysis of Water and Waste {(EPA-600/4-79-020, Revised March 1983).

’ i
Approved by 7@1%3’7772“/2’&9 vate_ SCptIbs_ 301 202
[ /

1921 Rinawood Avanue ¢ San Jose. Colifornia 95131 « Telephone 408/4037-2400 « Fax 408/437-93546




LULUIVIDIA AINALT TILAL DERVILGLY, 1IN,

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/18/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Date Extracted: 09/21/92

Arco Facility No. 601 Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #: SJ32-1171

TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/Cslifornia DHS LUFT Metbod
ug/L {ppbi

Sample Name VIRL TPH as Diesel
MW-8 {10) 50, 460, *
Method Blank 50. ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

NI  None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* Sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture gquantitated as diesel. The
chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint.

Approved by /{F{?['JWQ{LKQ\ Date ‘;‘tjfj%/‘?ér :_J)C;.‘ /f/cL
| VA
3

1924 Rinawood Avenue ¢ San Jose. California 95131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fox 408/437-9356




VULUNVIBIA ANALY TICAL osERVILES, NG,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70G-007.G1 Work Order #:
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix:

QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

Inorganics
EPA Method 418.1
mag/L
True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
TRPH 100. 110. 110.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

09/18/92
SJ92-1171
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

80-120

Approved by I,%“(’&E) 1 jﬁ? {ff/lvﬂ /L,‘i__ Date  ~ %}lwﬁéff ‘ BC;/;FL
y
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1091 Rinawood Avenue » $an lose. Califarmia 51734 « Telenhone A0B/dAN7-7400 » Fax 4d0B/437-9056




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/18/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #;: SJ92-1171
ARCO Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike Summary
Inorganic Parameters

mg/L {ppm}
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Resuit Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS DMS MS bMS Criteria
TRPH 6.1 0.9 4.5 4.5 59. 59, 53-149

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by ;*]/ ﬁfl{ﬁiﬂh i‘ﬁ&"\. Date E’ﬂlé/ﬁé(&f BJCQL/;?’L
. 7 7

1671 Ringweood Avenue * San lose California 95431 » Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356




UL UIVIDEA ALY TTeRe DRV, 1N,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: (09/18/92
Project: EMUCON Project No, 0G70-007.01 Work Qrder #: 5492-1171
Arco Facility Na. 601 Sample Matrix;: VWater

QA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification

TPH as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L (ppm)
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Anaiyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
TPH as Diesel : 1,000, 1,091, 109, 90-110
TPH Toial Petroleum Hydrocarbons
| }T_r | P ‘ / 4 . /'!' f. 2 “
Approved by !{,{1’5?\’]/ '1_7/7/? fid b Date i IhONT _35)/5’&2 ,
7

1971 Rinawood Avenue * San Jose. Califorria 95131 ¢ Teienhone 408/437-2400 » Fdx 408/437-9356




JLUIVIGIA AYALT THeAL JER VI LW, NN,

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/18/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1171
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

{OA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
P-Terpheny!
MW-8 (10) 09/21/82 109.
MS 59/21/92 121.
DMS 29/21/92 122.
Method Blank 0%/21/92 92,
CAS Acceptance Criteria 55-145

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by f?%f/ﬁ/?f/[ﬂ{’i‘ Date S&ﬂ%ﬂ%/ ?ﬁ:{/%
o /
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1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. Califarnia $5131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356




LALUIVIDIA ANNALT T HRCAL ol vileadd, N

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 08/18/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-007.01 Work Order #:  SJ382-1171
Arco Facility No. 601 Sample Matrix: Water

QaA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
DHS LUFT Methaod

4a/L {ppb)
Date Analyzed: 09/21/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sampie Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Resuit MS DMVS MS DMS Criteria
Diesel 4,000. 810, 5,420, 5,280. 115, 112. 55-145

»

. /‘,
- ; :
. J A - S — - .
[y A 7 A b Lo B -~ ) ; A
Approved by /\/‘{? I ji///lﬁl‘f’ﬂ;} Date oty AL /f/g?
‘ ' A T . S
¥ ¥

9

19721 Ringwood Avenue * San Jase. Colifornia 95131 » Talephane 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356
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Qctober 1, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: ARCO #601 - San Leandro/Project #0G70-007.01/SJ921171

Dear Jim:

Enclosed are the results of the sample submitted to our lab on September 18, 1992.
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number
K925808C.

All analyses vwere performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is atlowed only in whole, notin part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Colin B. Elliott Kevin DeWhitt

Senior Project Chemist Quality Assurance Coordinator
CBE/eaw

317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Dox 479 + Kelso, Washington 98626 = Telephone 206/577-7222 » Fox 206/636-1068




Approved by Gé‘\ %&iﬂ: Date /G/r /72 ST

17 South 13th Avenue s P.O.Dox 479 = Kelso, Washington 98626 » Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-1068

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
l Analytical Report
: Client: EMCOCN Associates Date Received: 03/18/92
. Project: ARCO #6017 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Work Order No.: K925808C
Sample Matrix: Water
Total Metals
' g/l {ppb)
l Sample Name: MW-8 Method Blank
l Lab Code: K5808-1 K5808-MB
EPA
. Analyte Method MRL
Cadmium 6010 3 ND ND
Chromium 6010 3 59 ND
l Lead 7421 2 18 ND
Nickei 6010 20 78 ND
Zinc 6010 10 128 ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
l ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/18/92
' Project: ARCO #8601 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Date Extracted: 09/21/92
Sample Matrix: Water Date Analyzed:  09/25/92
Work Order No.: K925808C
. Base Neutral/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270
l #a/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8
Lab Code: K5808-1
. Base Neutral Analyte MRL Result Base Neutral Analyte MRL Resuit
. N-Nitrosodimethylamine 5 ND 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND
Aniline 20 ND Diethyl Phthalate 5 ND
Bis{2-chlaroethyl) Ether 5 ND 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND Fivorene 5 ND
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND 4-Nitroaniline 20 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 5 ND
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl} Ether 5 ND 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 5 ND
l N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 5 ND Hexachlorobhenzene 5 ND
Hexachloroethane 5 ND Phenanthrene 5 ND
Nitrobenzene 5 ND Anthracene 5 ND
Isophorone 5 ND Di-n-butyl Phthalate 5 ND
l Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 5 ND Fluaranthene 5 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND Pyrene 5 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND Butylbenzyl Phthalate 5 ND
4-Chloroaniline 5 ND 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine 20 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 ND Benz{a)anthracene 5 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 5 ND Bis(2-ethythexyl} Phthalate 5 i]
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 ND Chrysene 5 ND
. 2-Chloronaphthalene b ND Di-n-octyl Phthalate 5 ND
2-Nitroaniline 20 ND Benzolb)flugranthene 5 ND
Dimethyl Phthalate 5 ND Benzolk)fluoranthene b ND
. Acenaphthylene 5 ND Benzola)pyrene 5 ND
l 3-Nitroaniline 20 ND Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 5 ND
Acenaphthene 5 ND Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 5 ND
Dibenzofuran 5 ND Benzoig,h,ilperylene 5] ND
! 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND
l Acid Analyte MRL Result Acid Analyte MRL Result
Phenol 5 ND 2,4-Dichlorophenol 5 ND
2-Chlorophenol 5 ND 4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol b ND
l Benzy! Alcohol 5 ND 2,4,6-Trichloraphenol 5 ND
2-Methylphenol 5 ND 2,4,5-Trichlorophenaol 5 ND
3- and 4-Methylphenol * 5 ND 2,4-Dinitrophenal 50 ND
2-Nitrophenol 5 ND 4-Nitrophenol 50 ND
' 2,4-Dimethyiphenol 5 ND 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 20 ND
Benzoic Acid 50 ND Pentachloraophenol 30 ND
l MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND Mone Detected at or above the method reporting limit
¢ Quantified as 4-methylphenal.
l
. Approved by ée"\ % Date /a/"/k?— e d
I17 South 13th Avenue * PO.Dox 479 =  Keiso, Washington 28626 = Telephone 206/577-7222 o Fax 206/636-1068




I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Anaiytical Report
l Client: EMCON Associates Date Extracted: 09/21/92
Project: ARCO #601 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order No.: K925808C
l Base Neutral/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270
l #a/L (ppbl)
Sample Name:  Method Blank
l Lab Code: K5808-MB
Base Neutral Analyte MRL Resuit Base Meutral Analyte MRL Result
. N-Nitrasodimethylamine 5 ND 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND
Aniline 20 ND Diethyl Phthalate B ND
Bis{2-chloroethyl} Ether 5 ND 4-Chlarophenyl Phenyl Ether 5 ND
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND Fluorene 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene b ND 4-Nitroaniline 20 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND N-Nitrosadiphenylamine 5 ND
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) Ether 5 ND 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 5 ND
' N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 3 ND Hexachlorobenzene 5 ND
Hexachlgroethane 5 ND Phenanthrene 5 ND
Nitrobenzene 5 ND Anthracene 5 ND
isophorone 5 ND Di-n-buty! Phthalate 5 ND
I Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane 5 ND Fluoranthene b ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND Pyrene 5 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND Butyibenzy! Phthalate 5 ND
' 4-Chloroaniline 5 ND 3.3'-Dichlorobenzidine 20 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 ND Benz({a)anthracene 5 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 5 ND Bis({2-ethylhexyl} Phthalate 5 ND
Hexachloracyclopentadiene 10 ND Chrysene 5 ND
l 2-Chloronaphthaiene 5 ND Di-n-octyl Phthalate 5 ND
2-Nitroaniline 20 ND Benzoib)fluoranthene 5 ND
Dimethyl Phthalate 5 ND Benzolk)fluoranthene 5 ND
' Acenaphthylene 5 ND Benzola)pyrene 5 ND
3-Nitroaniline 20 ND Indenei1,2,3-¢,dlpyrene 5 ND
Acenaphthene 5 ND Dibenz(a,hlanthracene 5 ND
Dibenzofuran b ND Benzolg,h,ilperylene 5 ND
' 2,4-Dinitrotoluene b ND
l Acid Analyte MRL Resuit Acid Analyte MRL Result
Phenol 5 ND 2,4-Dichloroghenol 5 ND
2-Chlorophenaol 5 ND 4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol 5 ND
. Benzyl Alcohol 5 ND 2,4,6-Trichlarophenaol 5 ND
2-Methylphenol 5 ND 2.4,5-Trichiorophenol b ND
3- and 4-Methylphenol * 5 ND 2.4-Dinitrophenot 50 ND
. 2-Nitrophenol 5 ND 4-Nitraghenaol 50 ND
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 5 ND 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 20 ND
Benzoic Acid 50 ND Pentachlorophenol 30 ND
. MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND  MNone Detected at or above the method reporting limit
' Quantified as 4-methyiphenoi.
/ : .
. Approved by &\ ﬂéﬂ-ﬁ(— Date /d///g'?_ LR

l)1750uth131hAvenue s DO.Dox479 » Kelso Washingion 98626 » Telephone 206/577-7222 + fox 206/636-1068




APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

17 South 15th Avenue 1 0. Dox 476 ¢  Heiso Washinaton 98620 «  Telephone 206/577-7222 = Fax 206/636-10468




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 098/18/92

Project: ARCO #8601 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Work Order No.: K925808C
Sample Matrix: Water

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

Total Metals
pg/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8
Lab Code: K5808-1
Percent Recovery
Duplicate
Spiked Spiked Duplicate CAS Relative
Spike Sample Sample Sample Spiked Spiked Acceptance Percent
Analyte MRL Level Result Result Resuilt Sample Sampie Criteria Difference
Cadmium 3 50 ND 50 49 100 98 75-125 2
Chromium 5 200 53 254 244 98 92 75-125 4
Lead 2 20 18 35 34 88 85 75-125 3
Niclkel 20 500 78 536 543 92 93 75-125 1
Zinc 10 500 128 580 581 90 91 75-125 <1

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by éﬁ‘—\ C/éé“-t'k Date !0/{/?2_ ey

17 South 13th Avenue  » P.O.Dox 479 » Kelso, Washington 98626 *  Telephone 206/577-7222 = Fax 206/636-1068
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
0A/OC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Analyzed: 09/23792
Project: ARCO #6017 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Wark Order No.: K925808C

Initial Calibration Verification {ICV) Summary

#a/L (ppb}

EPA True Percent
Analyte Method Value Result Recovery
Cadmium 6010 1,250 1,280 102
Chromium 6010 500 516 103
Lead 7421 98.4 102 104
Nickel 6010 1,250 1,270 102
Zinc 6010 1,250 1,260 101

ICV Source: EPA ICV

i .
Approved by CE\ w"‘;ét— Date /o///s-g,

. (} i'_l'e w__f

17 South 13th Avenue + PO.Box 479 » Kelso, Washingion 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 = Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCQON Associates Date Extracted: 093/21/92
Project: ARCO #601 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order No.: K925808C

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Base Neutral/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery

2FP PHL TBP NBZ FBP TPH
Batch QC K5758-6 48 41 as 70 72 82
Batch QC K5758-6MS 49 43 a0 50 57 77
Batch QC K57568-6DMS 60 46 a9 76 73 81
Method Blank Ks808-MB 47 42 78 73 71 76
Laboratory Control Sample K5808-LCS 43 32 23 70 69 76
EPA Acceptance Criteria 21-100 10-894 10-123 35-114 43-116 33-141

2FP 2-Fluorophenol

PHL Phenol-Dy

TBP 2,4,6-Tribromophenaol
NBZ  Nitrobenzene-Dg

FBP 2-Fluorohiphenyl
TPH  Terphenyl-D,,

! i 0 (_.5 i aﬂ
Approved by 6"’\- %"r Date /@‘// /‘?2_

17 Sovth 13th Avenue ¢ PO, Dox 479 ¢  Kelso. Washington 98626 » Telephone 206/577-7222 * fox 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Assaociates Date Received: 09/18/32
Project: ARCQO #6017 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Date Extracted: 09/21/92
Sample Matrix: Water Date Analyzed: 09/25/92

Work QOrder No.: K925808C

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Base Neutrai/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery

2FP PHL TBP NBZ FBP TPH
MW-8 K5808-1 36 33 82 55 52 66
EPA Acceptance Criteria 21-100 10-94 10-123 35-114 43-116 33-141

2FP 2-Fluorophenol

PHL  Phenol-Dg

TBP 2.4,6-Tribromophenol
NBZ  Nitrobenzene-Dg

FEBP 2-Fluorobiphenyl

TPH  Terphenyl-Dy,

Approved by Q“-\- %R‘;{_ Date /0/[/?‘?- A0

17 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.Q.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98424 + Telephone 204/577-7222 = Faox 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Extracted: 09/21/92
Project: ARCO #601 - San Leandra/#0G70-007.01 Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order No.: K925808C

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Base Neutral/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270

La/L (ppb)
Sample Name:  Batch QC
Lab Code: K5758-6
Percent Recovery
EPA Relative

Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria Difference
Phenol 430 430 ND 170 190 40 44 12-89 10
2-Chlorophenol 430 430 ND 190 250 44 58 27123 27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 85 85 ND 42 850 49 71 36-97 37
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 85 85 ND 50 69 59 81 41-116 N
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 85 85 ND 47 65 hh 76 J39-98 32
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 430 430 ND 270 310 63 72 23-97 13
Acenaphthene 85 85 ND 59 71 69 84 46-118 20
4-Nitrophenol 430 430 ND 160 180 37 42 10-80 13
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8b 85 ND 63 73 74 86 24-96 15
Pentachlorophenol 430 430 ND 380 420 38 93 9-103 11
Pyrene 85 856 ND 68 75 80 88 26-127 10

ND  None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

! N
Approved by Qf‘\, %‘ Date /0///92- f}‘ )

17 South 13th Avenue & PO.Box 479 = Keiso, Woshington 98626  *»  Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Extracted: 09/21/92
Project: ARCO #601 - San Leandro/#0G70-007.01 Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
LCS Matrix: Water Work Order No.: K925808C

Laboratary Control Sample Summary*
Base Neutrai/Acid Semivolatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 3510/8270

ua/L {ppb)
EPA
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Phenol 200 39 20 5-112
2-Chlorophenol 200 103 52 23-134
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40 17 42 20-124
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 40 31 78 D-230
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40 18 45 44-142
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 200 118 58 22-147
Acenaphthene 40 28 70 47-145
4-Nitrophenol 200 61 30 D-132
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 40 32 80 39-139
Pentachlorophenol 200 164 832 14-176
Pyrene 40 33 82 52-115
* Prepared using a source of target parameters separate from the calibration standards.
D Detected; result must be greater than zero.

i . iy
Approved by C‘-\ % Date /0///9:& S04

17 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 » Kelso, Washinaton 98426 « Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068
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( Rev. 2, 5/91 °

o\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ;
@ PROJECT NO: _ O -C&o 7.0 1 SAMPLE ID: Wl - {

EM,EQE PURGED BY: _ X /2 m,ne CLIENTNAME: _ /ZECO Zov/
) < s A A,
SAMPLEDBY: _ = /¢ /e r. © LOCATION: 772 e ol s
.,
D

pd
TYPE: Ground Water — £~ Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches); 2. 3__ 4.z  45___  6__. Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : P VOLUME IN CASING (gal): A
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): __<22 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): — 2%
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 78 ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): —_ 0/
DATE PUReER: __ G- /6-5 7 Start (2400 Hr) — MA ~ End (2400 Hp
DATE Swhessen: _ (972700 Start (2400 Hr) Z End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPFERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) (tmhos/cm @ 25° C) °F) (visual) (visual)

——— i e —

3 S P o 7
D. 0. (ppm): il e opoR: e LAl AR A
_ (COBALT0-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THiS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): /’U /2
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPUING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder PUMP - Bailer (Taffon®} —  2* Bladder Pump = Bailer {Teflon®)
= Contrifugal Pump —— Bailer {(PVC) —— DDL Sampier ~——— Bailer (Stainisss Steel}
—  Submersible Pump ~— Baiier (Stainlass Steel) — Dipper —  Submersible Pump
—— Well Wizard™ —  Dedicated — Well Wizard™ ——  Dodicated
Cthar: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : LocK#: 2.5 %
-1 ;
/j,'-.-‘ O )"— ra
REMARKS : dee L <
Meter Calibration: Date: Time: _ Meter Seriai #: Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (Dl Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of pravious calibration:
7 o ' —
| Signature: SN A Reviewed By: Q_fj Page / of L€ )




PROJECT NC: _C60-007 O 7

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

nev. &, Wit

SAMPLE ID: M= 2

EMCON PURGED BY: _ X /i /Y i € CUENTNAME: _HECD 4D/
ABSOGIATES —
SAMPLEDBY: _ N (4/ls o - LOCATION: 212 iz el s /"/‘5/
TYPE: Ground Water “~ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): =g 3 4779_ 45 6____. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A VOLUME INCASING (gal): _2:.2G
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): K70 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): {4 52
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2z0 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): =

DATE PURGED: (9= 28797 Start (2400 Hr) L% < End (2400Hn) {425
DATE SAMPLED: _£7=/e7-¢ 7 Start (2400 Hy L% 23 End(2400Hp L4 37
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) (umhos/cm @ 25° C) °FA {visual) (visual)
/40 2.5 £.7% 105 7Y CRE o Villad
G fs $” Wi AR s, & J A
p i 20 5T L e /6 G 75 & y J
EET T %5 _Jecs uy L >
i1 24 e YL (& e 79 g e 2
D. O. (ppm): el ooon: &7k L L0
- (COBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES CCLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1}: A
BURGING SQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2 Blagder Pump ———— Bailer (Teflon®) s 2* Bladder Pump £ Bailer (Teflon®)
— Centrifugal Pump _.9_{ Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampier — Baller (Stainlass Stest)
— Submarsible Pump ~—— Bailer (Stainless Steel) — [lipper e Submersible Pump
—  Well Wizarg™ ——— Dedicatad —_— Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated
Cther: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : €< LOCK #: 3257
REMARKS :
Mater Calibration: Date: Al <3e7ged Time: _f{L57  Meter Seriaf & Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / J(Dl_____y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 f )
Location of prevmus cahbranon N
leonature i ol i/ 4/ S —— Reviewed Sy: S/ Page 2 ot /L /




1

@

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 2, 5/91

Signature:
\ g

PROJECT NO: _L/L7P-00'7 (7« SAMPLE iD: M- 2
":ﬂggﬂ PURGED BY: _ X/ /. Mo sriu.c cuentnave: SO GO
SAMPLEDBY: _ S tvi/ s = LOCATION: _ 411 LcwaH ML flll\lrt
J
TYPE: Ground Water £’ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other,
CASING DIAMETER (inches); Z___ 3 4_& 45 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : AP A VOLUME INCASING (gal): e
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : qor CALCULATED PURGE (gal): UM
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : y£, ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): 20
DATE PURGED: ‘92 %] ——=  Start (2400 Hr) L&t End (2400 Hr)
patEsampLeD: _C 27 77 O gy (2400H) —ZY4  End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) (umhosem @ 25° C) P (visual) {visual)
= T A< 7
= N A T
D. O. (ppm): AN opcR: _=18e 3 _C 24 A/
— (COBALTO-100)  {NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : AV A
e 2' Bladdar Pump == Bailer (Teflon®) — 2* Bladdaer Pump -.-f./Bajla: (Teflon®)
— Cantrifugal Pump — Bajlar (PVC) = DDl Sampier — Bailer (Stainless Steei)
e SUbMersible PUmp —= Baifer {Slainigss Steel) — Dipper —— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ — Dadicated — Weil Wizarg™ = Dedicated
Qther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : Lock#: _$2<°F
Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (o1 Y(pH7 / ) {(pH 10 / } (pH 4 )
Location of previous calibration:
';-/i':_- , ’ (_. :’L_.—-—-——.._J_______ ReViGWEd By \//é\’ Page ,:-? of /{

)




7o\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ **
@ PROJECT NO: _Of70-007 ¢/ SAMPLE ID: Y
EMCON PURGED BY: _ S/ /W vt © CLENTNAME: _HECH £im /
SAMPLED BY: __ S (/' // wme <. LOCATION: U2 LEsprzff: Alss
e’
TYPE:  Ground Water &2 . Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Cther
CASING DIAMETEHR (inches): 2_ 3__ 4 K 45 86—  OCther
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A2 VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): VA
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : At CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): /
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : cp ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): /
pATERuREED: D% -(S-% > ganaooHy —MNA . End@dooHny AMA
DATE SARFPEED: Q9 - /¢ G2 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) L
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal) {units) (wmhosicm @ 25° C) (°F} {visual) {visuai)
/'/L 74 3
/«——’——'—-\ 4 ﬁ .
: Wy )
e B2k T~
D. O. (ppm): QDOR:
(COBALT 0 - 100) {(NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) ; MA
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump ——— Bailar (Teflon®) — 2* Bladder Pump — Bailer (Tefion®)
—  Centrifugal Pump = Bailer (PVC) wme DDL Sampisr — Bailer (Stainless Steei)
- Submaersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainiess Sleel) —— Dipper —  Submersible Fump
— Wall Wizard™ — Dadicated — Well Wizarg™ v Dadicated
Other: Other:

WELL INTEGRITY : 8 L

Locks: _ 225 9

REMARKS :

. c .
Meter Cafibration: Date: _/~/€ -2

4
Time: /0% Mater Serial &

{ EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of pravious cafibration: __ #7s¢, . 4 >
| Signature: / gl Reviewed By: /A Page % of /L )

Temparature °F:

r

}
}




" /o WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ *%'
' @ PROJECT NO: _(2E7 -0n7.0¢ SAMPLE ID: My~ &=
EMCON PURGED BY: _X 1o/l ot S CLIENTNAME: _I# o £/
l SAMPLEDBY: _ S (4, i/ 410 < LOCATION: 7 g s Bdia
' TYPE: Ground Water _z__  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z___ 3 4_} 45 6 —  Other
l CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : = VOLUME IN CASING (gal): {ef
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : g 4e” CALCULATED PURGE (gal): . 5.0%
l DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 8. ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): _ MA
l DATE PURGED: _@F-/¢2% 2 Start (2400 H) L4$ ( Endacomn _AMA___
DATE SAREERD; _ Q0% -/ 57T Start (2400 Hr) _MA _ End (2400 Hy MR
l TIME VOLUME pH EL. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) fgal.) {units) {pmhosiem@ 25° C) {*F (visuad) {visuai)
i _ ,
T W) C'Cd 1A /) / . N =
' ~— v STt = ~
l D. O. (ppmy: 2K 2 ODOR: S 7 &L < JoiA Acrd .
e (COBALTO0-100)  (NTU 0 - 200)
' FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : X :
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
' — 2" Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2* Bladder Pump ——  Bajler (Tefion®)
—  Cantrifugal Pump — Bailer {(PVC) —— DDL Sampier ——— Bailar (Stalnless Steal)
I —— Submearsible Pump — Bailer (Staintass Steel) — Dipper ——  Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —  Dedicated — Woll Wizard™ — Dadicatod
Cther: Qther:
' WELL INTEGRITY : Frig LocK #: 5257
REMAHKS / 4‘( Ee sl Lf"'*f / wo ol & pO2 ot prppoc7”
ko g AL ASeved o A /
Meter Calibration: Date: ______  Time: Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:
' ( EC 1000 / } (DI y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of previous calibration:
I N f e . -
| Signature: A U e Reviewed By: = Page _5_ of _/¢
. J




| /aza)  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ ™

l @ PROJECT NO: _ Q& 70-00Y p/ SAMPLE ID: __ g2z ~C -
EMCON PURGEDBY: _ S {e '/l s oo ©  CUENTNAME _48CC 407 ‘
l SAMPLED BY: __—S i’/ P LOCATION: M‘g&f
. =
. TYPE:. Ground Water Surface Water Treatment Efluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z___  3__ 4.2 45__  6__ Other
l CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : 248  VOLUME INCASING (gal): _ fe€
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : LR CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): AT
' DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : g.¢ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): Ln
l DATE PRREED: DT -/S75% 2 Start (2400 H) — A/D 7 End (2400Hy U0
- -~
DATE Sameeen: o -/s -5 > Start (2400 H) ——______ End (2400 Hr)
l TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) {(wmhosfem@ 25° C) (°F) (Visual) (visua))
l / \ j i;'j
l *-_______/"} i / T !
\\{; ’ / \1
l D. 0. (ppm): 222 oDoR: T EL 2K A 2EN
(COBALTG- 100)  (NTU0-200)
I FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : JE
EURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
l —— 2" Bladder Pump — Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump ~— Bailer (Teflon®)
e Cantritugai Pump - Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Samplar —— Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Submersible Pump = Bajler (Stainlass Steal) = Dipper e Submersible Pump
Cther: Qther:
l WELL INTEGRITY : Q& Lock#: _32 52
l REMARKS :
i —
Meter Calibration: Date: 9, ey Time: /&S~ Meter Seriat #: Temperature °fF:
l ( EC 1000 / ) (D ) (pH 7 / } (pH 10 / ) {(pH 4 / )
Locatian of previous calibration: Al - £ %
; P -
/ s e . 4 - "~
' Signature: R Reviewed By: 4 Page _E__of /< )




e\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™~
@ PROJECT NO: _A & 7o -0 p/ SAMPLE ID: Mo~

EMCON PURGEDBY: _ X fe/i /i in - CLIENTNAME: _C0 £0 /
SAMPLEDBY: __= le . S/ 13 e & LOCATION: 222 L5zl fouA
: .

TYPE: Ground Water Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z___ 3 4t~ 45___ 6 Other

e
' CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : v VOLUME IN CASING (gal): —_A/Z
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : | CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ /2
' DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : = ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): A/
l DATE PURGED: OF=/£-7 & Start (2400 H) 4L A~ End (2400 Hr) A&
DATE SAMPLED: &% -443 - & i Start (2400 Hr) —--,“/_(1-—'—-— End (2400 Hr) —&_
' TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) {umhos/em @ 25° C) °P (visual) (visual)
~ 1 :
' S alvd (-_ yd
Y /
l ! VAN /
5 .-', )
l D. O. (ppm): il ODOR: @‘_4@’/&2’/ AL (1
/ (COBALT0-100) (NTUO-200)
l FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XCUP-1): 7‘4/';&_
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
' e 2" Bladder Pump —  Bailer (Teflon®) ——— ' Bladdar Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®)
——  Cantrifugal Pump —  Bajier (PVC) — QDL Sampier — Bailar (Stainless Steel)
—  Submersible Pump —— Bailar (Stainlass Sleei) —— Dlppar ——  Submersible Pump
l — Well Wizarg™ —— Dodicated — Well Wizarg™ —— Dedicatad
Cther: Cther:
l WELL INTEGRITY : “i Lock#: _324°%
l REMARKS .
Meter Calibration: Date; M Time: /2% Meter Seriat #: Temperature °F:
l {EC <000 / ) (DI Y(pH7 ! ) (pH 10 / Y(pH4 ___ /)
Location of previous calibration: Vid TR '
I T .




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

@ PRQJECT NO: Qéé?()- 0070 SAMPLEID: (¥ &/-@
EMCON PURGEDBY: _ X &/ Neve con_ <2 CLENTNAME: 4 LCO -£0¢

ABSOCIATES
SAMPLEDBY: _ D &/ [/ ppe. < LocatioN: 7212 A&z lime Biyd
g

TYPE: Ground Water_L{ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4_27 45 6 Other

f

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : L VOLUME INCASING (gal): .G/
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): —&. 50 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ 4. 5C
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : [0.20 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): /
DATEPURGED: _09=/$-F 2  gan(eaorny 123  End(2400Hy £2& 2
DATE SAMPLED: 0% -/¢7-% 2 Start (2400 Hr) L2 % 2 End (2400Hr) 435 & =
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal) {units) (umhos/cm@ 25° C) °F {visuai) (visual)
1292 1 _6.58 2296 70. 7 CETY Ay
& o T, V77 e
e f::é;‘-m , Ko enovgh Wivae
-
D. Q. (ppm): L QDOR: CTE00. £ A
% (COBALTO-100)  (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1); LI
BURGING SQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Blagdar Pump = Baier (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladder Pump 4 Bailer (Teflon®)
— . Centifugal Pump —L2 " Bailer (PVC) ———  DOL Sampler ——  Baller (Stainisss Steel)
— Submersible Pump w—— Bailer (Slainiess Steel) —=—ee Dipper ~——  Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizarg™ —  Dadicated —  Wall Wizarg™ —— Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : __OK LocK#: __ 25 S
REMARKS : ——L—£of 9-/c 92 ;206"
Meter Caiibration: Date: Pl Time: £/~ Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (Dl Y (pH7 / Y (pH10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location cof orevious catibratian: (S = A =
P4 72 : \
| Signature: L 75{”~ — Reviewed By: /A Page P oo /¢ )




I [ 7o\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET "™ %'
@ PROJECT NO: (D (70 - oo 7-01 SAMPLEID: _ 27 i/-&
l EMCON PURGEDBY: _/77 73/l aov CLIENTNAME: AR(¢ D /o)
SAMPLED BY: A . LOCATION: L2y /e onden O
o A e
l TYPE: Ground Water X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z__. 3___  4.X  45__  6__ Other
.2
l CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL): LA VOLUME INCASING (gal): 0O 273
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): . 77 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ £- /&
l DEPTH OF WELL (feet): /1.2 =, ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): — 72
o : ] -
l DATE PURGED: __ 7= 7 7. G2 Start (2400 Hr) L5/  End (2400 Hr) Lo 3.0
DATE SAMPLED: _ 7 —/& ~ 72 Start (2400 H) £/ End (2400Hn) L5 %5
l TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) (pmhosicm@ 25° C) {°F {visual) (visual)
wE2 o 25 (27 e (095 flcny heavy
l ) 575 -5 [5G /D 7/ oL 41 s
g 75 {67 /5 7/ 2 oy .,
l e _Fr L oargs AT g gl Vo7 bnse r@y* magaf; w{ e ————
' D. O. (ppm): A5 ODCR: Z2eilers 2+ V. V74 i £
(COBALT0-100)  (NTUOD-200)
l FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): AR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
l — 2" Bladdar Pump —JC Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Bladdar Pump —4 Bailer (Teflon®})
——  Cantrifugal Pump ~— Bailer (PYC) —— DDL Sampler e Bailer (Stainless Stesl)
l Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainiess Steal) —— Dipper = Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ — Dodicated — Well Wizard™ = Doadicated
Qthaer: Other:
. WELL INTEGRITY : 4% 0 LOCK #: £X5 5.

HEMARKS:!L/{f/ /f/’/'{/ 7 L . 7_‘3—' (J/
S/on, £ e o d
T Al v G V.u#_[a.u )’ﬂi/?(w:-s ol T adas iy b patay Sl VechesBls oo liu
pT6) ¥.72 on Y -/5-93  fas Jprya rewvesek AN50m Loe Sppendin LD /018
Zf‘mﬂ’ 200 m’sﬁf%/s:oo) (DTw ip .ot @& 403) DTV 997 @ I433)

vy g Yy PSS ~ -
Meter Calibratjon:qDate:w Time: ./ OI”O/ Mater Seriat #: < 77/ Temperature °F: (272

(Ec 1000 [0l k200 y (o y(pH720G 1 Zoc )y (pH10 G0 L 1 /200y (pHa 57 4 )

Location of previous calibration: v
Y A
- o _};’ i “r/

7 ]
— i -
Signature: P A R —l ke Reviewed By: 724 Page 9 of L&

\ s y,




Rev. &, w81 °

(eag) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT NO: 04770 -0 7.0 7 SAMPLE ID: Ml -1 3

'%9’.!99‘2‘. PURGEDBY: N4y // eres < CLIENTNAME: _HR2¢p 40 |
SAMPLED BY: = /it /v s © LOCATION: 242 Az ffic DOl i I(
P

TYPE: Ground Water & ] Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z_z— 3___ 4 ___ 45 6  Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : p 7 VOLUME INCASING (gal): — 3T
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): __JC.LE CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _£L &9
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): [.&

DATE PURGED: {G-/5-3 2 Start (2400 Hr) @& /(3S~ End (2400Hy) /S = _
DATE SAMPLED: @S =/S™9 2 Start (2400Hr) —L2C (= End (2400H) 2820

TIME VCLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gat.) {units) (umhos/om @ 25° C) °F {visual) (visual)
jt a2 D2 486 5 55 < RA AP £Ept/
a2 0.4 £5 ¢ g2 ¢ g7 J
s 2.6 _ .08 g 1% 90 ¢ L 4
| PP ———— T -
/2.0 Peanter 65 €25 3.5 L8y v rervy
'D. O. (ppm): AL ODOR: _4/8h T
(COBALT0-100)  (NTU Q- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (Le. FB-1, XDUP-1): kAL
PURGING EQUIFMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
——  2° Bladder Pump ——  Baiier (Teflan®) —— 2* Bladdas Pump - Bailer (Teflon®)
— . Centrifugal Pump —&Z Bailer (PVC) —— DOL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainiess Stes!)
— Submersible Pump ~— Bailer (Stainless Steei) — Dipper = Submersible Pump
— Well Wizarg™ —  Dedicated — Wall Wizarg™ — [Jodicated
Other: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : OK LocK#: _32¢79
REMARKS : ——LE1 <0 s 2 2 Poudipic g
i
Meter Calibration: Date: 5:15;‘2‘: Time: £ Q% Mster Serial #: Temperature °F: W____T’ b
(EC 1000 {24 ¢+ /BEe ) (DI y(pHT LT /280 y(pH10 00 2 /1 JAOC ) (pHe 20D 1~
Location of previous calibration: __{11fa/ - 1.3
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ASSOCIATES

Co:‘lsa\::taz;t;;:tv‘\;':?es Date JUIV 20. 1992
Erwirenmental Gontrol =) roject G 70-07.01 1
|
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results
July 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 801. 712 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Maii

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are a hed. Pl
call if yvou have an estions: (408) 453-2266.

Jim Butera JA

Reviewed by:
e <
[l TS
Fiotéert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
-
1638 Jurcion Avenue. San Jose. California 951312102, (208, <53-0715. Fax (408) 453-0452 L )




FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: G70-07.01 STATION ADDRESS : 712 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro DATE : Z-/§ 92
ARCO STATION # : 601 FIELD TECHNICIAN (\.&f\\ S_,}L, ele DAY : qum_g
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Bux Lid Well | DEPTH TO | DEFTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL :
Order 1D Seal Secure | Gasket Lack Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet)
1| MW3D|bes | Yes| Gos|Bas9lbe | 4G | £ds )0 |Jol> /oss | —
2 MW-8 e | bes | Lrs [ 2205 tre s gé}é ¢ 3¢ % A f) /[)~§/ A
3| MW-4 |Cles | Yoo | by | 3269 ey | VI L &F) Vs (ra D 39 -
4 | MW-23l%es | beos| lroo | 3229 ge e [1.78 G725 AP (N 7;“) —
5 | MW /e |Yeo| Gogl32¢9|ves | §.8) | 88) [0 |po0 [P | —
6 | MW-5 [YeS| es|vmsiseetlyec |€.3F | & 34 | P2 (AadD Lind | —
7L MW e Y dfies o | oo V.40 |7.de | o2 v i g ~
8 | MW |/e |0 |bes [329 e s 297|352 |bo D |podd |23 [SEmmers o product

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS
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ASSOCIATES

Consuitants in Wasles

; Managemet;lt;)ﬂd Date Sept 01 N 1992
' Project (G70-07.01

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description |
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results i
August 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 601, 712 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, CA

For your: X information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if you have any questions: (408) 453-2266.

Jim Butera . J¥
Reviewed by:
Mot C IS
Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
o
*938 Junchen Avenue. Szn Jose. California §5131-2102, (408) £53-2779, Fax 1408) 453-0452 "




FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: G70-07.01

ARCO'STATION # : 601

STATION ADDRESS : 712 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro

FIELD TECHNICIAN : @25’&"1\ Q,L Arere @

DATE: 26 - (7(

pay: LES

Well

Well Locking FIRST SECOND |DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
oW WELL Box Lid Wel | DEPTHTO{DEPTHTO | FLOATING| PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order 1D Seal Secure | Gaskel Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) {fest) (feat) {feat) (leet)
1| MW-7 [{st [ucs [V [sosa fhes |6 33 11,03 | wop SRR -
2 | MW-8 |[(w |ws |Fue [3eca|es |9 o4 Mgl s Mmoo |00 |-
3 | MW [hpa-lues [ b [5250) Gey (1899 159 |)s.0 (e [9.C |
4 | MW-2 [F | Yo |G [sesi|ac [¥,5 % | X3 |4 2 NP 125 ~—
5 | MW-6 |58 [ve sl sevilyes | e d2 (Y d2|l—. 0l p |74 —
6 | MW-5 |¢ ve| el |3259)oes |8 | E1F o (D {inag | -
7 | MW 0 | 9es |Fame| 3259 4es 102 1Y) oo 0 w0 Ly | -
8 | Mw [¥ (e o |3 lrac| wes|g oo |S0a MO [ N ng  |re peocar noskivg

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of

}




MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM

"GENERATOR INFORMATION

NAME: ARCO PRODUCTS

ADDRESS: P.0O. BOX 5811

CITY,STATE,ZIP: SAN MATEO, CA 94402 PHONE #: (415)571-2434

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: PURGE WATER GENERATED DURING SAMPLING OR DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT VARIOUS
SITES. AUGER RINSATE GENERATED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS AT VARIOUS SITES.
THE WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS.

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS WATER /elf/c CKH-F?&_}A'//?Z/WJ/ ?" 7“25

A4S DESCRIBED IS NON-HAZARDOUS ?ped or printed full namé & si (Date)

= SITE INFORMATION -
l STA # JOB# ADDRESS GALS
I 1 A-601 21089-PW 712 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LEANDRG, CA 17

2 A-6168 21021-PW 222 JIBBOOM ST., SACRAMENTO, CA 36

3 A-6185 20976-PW 5898 MISSION ST.. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 103
'4 A-548 21022-PW 1612 HAMMER LANE, STOCKTON, CA 117

5 A-1316 21034-PW 1800 OLIVE DR.. DAVIS, CA 128
I6 A-2141 21047&21056 211 RESERVATION RD., MARINA, CA 413

7 A-335 21072-PW 4595 E. CLINTON ST., FRESNO, CA 17
's

9

10
I

TOTAL GALLONS: 831

T

TRANSPORTER INFORl\lATION

NAME: BALCH PETROLEUM

ADDRESS: 930 AMES AVE,

CITY,STATE.ZIP: ~ MILPITAS. CA 95035 PHONE #:  (408) 942-8686

TRUCK ID #: PETERBILT HURSCHEL WARD WZ 4,/ F 245
(Typed or pnnted full name & signature} {Date)

p—
TSD FACILITY INFORMATION

NAME: GIBSON ENVIRONMENTAL G- ) b4
ADDRESS: 475 SEAPORT BLVD
CITY.STATE.ZIP: REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 PHONE #:  (415) 368-5511
RELEASE #: 11320 <\cwwom L N e erTJIe
(Typed or printed fuil pame & sxgnature) ' (Date)
co Gid- a2 C7Y G5 Cs




